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Specification of Electric Motors

WEG, which began in 1961 as a small factory of electric
motors, has become a leading global supplier of electronic
products for different segments. The search for excellence
has resulted in the diversification of the business, adding
to the electric motors products which provide from power
generation to more efficient means of use.

This diversification has been a solid foundation for the
growth of the company which, for offering more complete
solutions, currently serves its customers in a dedicated
manner. Even after more than 50 years of history and
continued growth, electric motors remain one of WEG's
main products. Aligned with the market, WEG develops
its portfolio of products always thinking about the special
features of each application.

In order to provide the basis for the success of WEG
Motors, this simple and objective guide was created to
help those who buy, sell and work with such equipment.
It brings important information for the operation of various
types of motors. Enjoy your reading.
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1. Fundamental Concepts

1.1 Electric Motors

The electric motor is a machine capable of converting
electrical energy into mechanical energy. The induction motor
is the most widely used type of motor because it combines

all the advantages offered by the electrical energy such as

low cost, easy of supply and distribution, clean handling and
simple controls - together with those of simple construction
and its great versatility to be adapted to wide ranges of loads
and improved efficiencies. The most common types of electric

motors are:

a) Direct current motors

These motors are quite expensive requiring a direct current
source or a converting device to convert normal alternating
current into direct current. They are capable of operating with
adjustable speeds over a wide range and are perfectly suited

b ) Alternating current motors

These are the most frequently used motors because electrical
power is normally supplied as alternating current. The most
common types are:

Synchronous motors: synchronous motors are three-phase
AC motors which run at fixed speed, without slip, and are
generally applied for large outputs (due to their relatively high
costs in smaller frame sizes).

Induction motor: these motors generally run at a constant
speed which changes slightly when mechanical loads are
applied to the motor shaft. Due to its simplicity, robustness
and low cost, this type of motor is the most widely used

and, in practical terms, is quite suitable for almost all types

of machines. Currently it is possible to control the speed of
induction motors by frequency inverters.

for accurate and flexible speed control. Therefore, their use is
restricted to special applications where these requirements
compensate the much higher installation and maintenance

costs.

Technological Universe of Electric Motors
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This Classification Diagram shows the most
widely used types of motors. Motors for
specific use and with reduced application
- MANUFACTURED BY WEG are not shown.

Figure 1.7 - Technological Universe of Electric Motors
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1.2 Basic Concepts

For a better understanding of the next sections, the following
are described the concepts of some principles of Physics
concerning energy and forces.

1.2.1 Torque

Torque, also known as moment of force, is the measure

of the energy required to rotate a shaft. Through practical
experience, we can note that for lifting a weight similar to the
one used in water wells (see figure 1.2). The required force
“F” to be applied on the winch depends on the length “E” of
the crank handle. The larger the crank handle, the less force
is required. By doubling the length “E” of the crank handle,
the required force “F” is reduced by half.

Figure 1.2 shows that the bucket weights 20 N while the
diameter of the drum is 0.20 m, thus permitting the rope to
transmit a force of 20 N on the drum’s surface, i.e. at 0.10 m
from the axis center. In order to counterbalance this force,
10 N is must be applied on the crank handle if “E” has a
length of 0.20 m. If “E” is twice as much, i.e. 0.40 m, force
“F” becomes half, or 5 N. As you can see, to measure the
“energy” required to make the shaft rotate, it is not sufficient
to define the force applied but it is also necessary to indicate
at what distance from the shaft center the force is applied.
You must also inform at what distance from the shaft center
the force is applied. The “energy” is measured by the torque.
that is the result of “F” (force) x “E” (distance). F x E. In the
given example, the torque is:

C=20Nx010m=10Nx020m=5Nx0.40m =2.0Nm

Figure 1.2 - Torque

1.2.2 Mechanical Energy & Power

Power measures the "speed" with which energy is applied
or consumed. In the previous example, if the well is 24.5 m
deep the work or energy (W) spent to lift the bucket from
the bottom of the well up to the wellhead will always be the
same: 20 N x 24.6 m = 490 Nm

Note: the measuring unit for the mechanical energy, Nm, is the same that
is used for torque - however the values are of different nature and
therefore should not be confused.

W=F.d (N.m)

OBS.: 1 Nm =1 J = Power x time = Watts x second

Power expresses how quick the energy is applied, it is
calculated by dividing the total energy or work by the time
in which it is done.

www.weg.net m E g

Therefore, by using an electric motor to lift a water bucket in
2.0 seconds, the required Power will be:

F.d
P = — (W
t
490
P, = —— = 245W
2.0

If we use a higher power rating motor, able to do this work in
1.3 seconds, the required power will be:

1.3
The most commonly used unit for measuring the mechanical
power is HP (horsepower), equivalent to 0.7457 kW
(measuring unit used internationally for the same purpose).
Relationship between power units
P (kW) = 0.7457 . P (HP)
P (HP) = 1.341 P (kW)

In this case the outputs of the above mentioned motors will be:

245 1 377 1

For circular movements

CcC = F.r (N.m)
n.d.n
v = (m/s)
60
F.d
Pmec = (HP)
745 .t

Where: C = torque (Nm)
F = force (N)
r = pulley radius (m)
v = angular speed (m/s)
d = part diameter (m)
n = speed (rpm)

1.2.3 Electrical Energy & Power

Although energy is always one and the same thing, it can
be presented in several forms. By connecting a resistance
to a voltage supply, an electric current will flow through
the resistance that will be heated. The resistance absorbs
energy, transforming it into heat which is also a form of
energy. An electric motor absorbs electric energy from
the power supply, transforming it into mechanical energy
available at the end of the shaft.

Specification of Electric Motors | 7
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DC Circuits

The “electric power” on DC circuits can be obtained by the
ratio among voltage (U), current (l) and resistance (R) involved
in such circuit, that is:

P = U.l (W
or
U2
P = — W
R
or
P = R.E (W

Where: U = voltage (V')
| =current (Amps )
R =resistance (2)
P = average Power (W)

AC Circuits

a) Resistance

In the case of “resistances”, the higher the supply voltage,
the higher the current that results in faster heating of the
resistance. This means that the electric power will be higher.
The electric energy absorbed from the line, in case of
resistance, is calculated by multiplying the line voltage by the
current if the resistance (load ) is single-phase.

P = U.l W

In a three-phase system, the power in each phase of the load
is P, = U, x| as it were an independent single-phase system.

The total power is the sum of the power of the three-phases,

i.e.

Considering that the three-phase system can be delta or star
connected, we will have the following relations:

Star-connecton: U = 3.U, e | = |

f

e | =\3"|,

Delta-connection: U = U,

Thus, the total power for both connections will:

P =+3.U.1 (W

Note: this formula applies to resistive loads only, i.e. where there is no phase
shift of the current.

b ) Reactive loads

For “reactive” loads, i.e. where there is phase shifting in the
case of induction motors, the phase shift must be taken into
account and the formula then becomes.

P =3 .U.l.cosg (W)

Where: U = Line voltage
I'= Line current
cos ¢ = Phase shift angle between voltage and current.

8 | Specification of Electric Motors

Electric power is normally measured in watts (W)
corresponding to 1 volt x 1 ampere or its multiple kilowatts
(kW) = 1000 watts. This unit may also be used to measure
the output of mechanical power. Electric energy is normally
measured by the kilowatt-hour ( kWh ) corresponding to the
energy supplied by a power of 1 KW over a period of 1 hour
(this is the unit appearing on electricity bills ).

1.2.4 Apparent, Active and Reactive Power

Apparent power (S)

It is the multiplication result of the voltage by the current

(S =U. | for single-phase systems and S =3 U . |, for
three-phase systems. This corresponds to the effective
power which exists when there is no phase displacement of
the current, i. e. for the resistive loads. Then,

P

(VA)
Cos ¢

Evidently, for resistive loads, cos ¢ = 1, and the effective
power can then be interpreted as apparent power. The
measuring unit for apparent power is volt-ampere (VA ) or its
multiple, kilovolt-ampere ( kVA).

Active power (P)
It is the portion of apparent power that performs work, that
is, the portion that is converted into energy.

P=+3".U.l.cos¢ (W) or P=S.cos¢ (W)

Reactive power (Q)

It is the portion of apparent power that does “not” perform
work. It is only transferred and stored on passive elements
( capacitors and inductors ) of the circuit.

Q=+3" .U lseng (VAr) or Q=S.sen¢ (VAr)

Power triangle

bo

Figure 1.3 - Power Triangle ( inductive load )



1.2.5 Power Factor

The power factor is indicated by cos ¢, where ¢ is the angle
of voltage displacement relating to the current. It is the
relationship between active ( P) and the apparent power
(S) (Figure 1.3).

P P (KW) . 1000
cos¢g = =
S 3.U.1

Then we can state that,

Resistive load: cos ¢ =1

Inductive load: cos ¢ ( delayed )

Capacitive load: cos ¢ (advanced )
Note: the terms “delayed” and “advanced” refers to the current angle relating

to the voltage angle.

A motor does not draw only active power, transformed after
in mechanical power and heat (losses), but also absorbs
reactive power needed for magnetization, but that does not
produce work. On the diagram of figure 1.4, the vector P
represents the active power and Q the reactive power, which
added results in the apparent power S. The power factor is
determined by measuring the input power, voltage and, rated
load current.

s I

Figure 1.4 - The Power factor is determined measuring the input power, the
voltage and the rated load

Power factor importance

Reactive energy limits useful (active) energy carrying capacity
in the transmission, sub-transmission, and distribution, in
other words, the higher the power factor, the greater the
availability of active power in the system and greater is the
use of the electrical system.

The electric motor plays a very important role in the
industry since it represents more than 68% of the energy
consumption. Therefore, it is essential to apply motors with
outputs and features well adapted to its function since the
power factor changes with motor load.

www.weg.net m E g

Power factor correction

The increase of power factor is made by the connection of
a capacitive load, in general, a capacitor or a synchronous
motor with overexcitation, in parallel with the load.

For example:

A three-phase electric motor, 100 HP ( 75 kW ), IV poles,
running at 100% of the rated power, with an original power
factor of 0.87 and efficiency of 93.5%. Now a reactive power
should be determined to raise the power factor to 0.95.

Solution:

Using the table 1.2, on the intersection of 0.87 line with the
column of 0.95, we get the value 0.238 that multiplied by the
motor absorbed power from the line in kW, gives the amount
of reactive power necessary to increase the power factor
from 0.87 to 0.95.

KVAr = P (HP)x 0.7457 x F x 100%
Eff. %

=100 x 0.7457 x 0.238 x 100%

93.5%
kVAr =18.981 kVAr

Where: kVAr = Three-phase power of the capacitor bank to be installed
P (HP) = Motor rated output
F = Factor obtained in the Table 1.2
Eff. % = Motor efficiency

Specification of Electric Motors | 9
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Original Required Power Factor

Power

Factor | 08 | 0,81 | 0,82 | 0,83 | 0,84 | 0,85 | 0,86 | 0,87 | 0,88 | 0,89 | 0,9 | 091 | 092 | 093 | 0,94 | 0,95 | 0,9 | 0,97 | 098 | 099 | 1
05 | 0982 1,008 | 1,034 | 1,06 | 1,086 | 1,112 | 1,139 | 1,165 | 1,192 | 1,200 | 1,248 | 1,276 | 1,306 | 1,337 | 1,369 | 1,403 | 1,442 | 1,481 | 1,529 | 1,500 | 1,732
0,51 | 0037 | 0,962 | 0,989 | 1,015 | 1,041 | 1,067 | 1,094 | 1,120 | 1,147 | 1,175 | 1,203 | 1,231 | 1,261 | 1,292 | 1,324 | 1,358 | 1,395 | 1,436 | 1,484 | 1,544 | 1,687
0,52 | 0,893 | 0,919 | 0,945 | 0,971 | 0,997 | 1,023 | 1,060 | 1,076 | 1,103 | 1,131 | 1,159 | 1,187 | 1,217 | 1,248 | 1,280 | 1,314 | 1,351 | 1,392 | 1,440 | 1,500 | 1,643
0,53 | 0,850 | 0,876 | 0,902 | 0,928 | 0,954 | 0,980 | 1,007 | 1,033 | 1,060 | 1,088 | 1,116 | 1,144 | 1,174 | 1,205 | 1,237 | 1,271 | 1,308 | 1,349 | 1,397 | 1,457 | 1,600
0,54 | 0,809 | 0,835 | 0,861 | 0,887 | 0,913 | 0,039 | 0,966 | 0,092 | 1,019 | 1,047 | 1,075 | 1,103 | 1,133 | 1,164 | 1,196 | 1,230 | 1,267 | 1,308 | 1,356 | 1,416 | 1,359
0,55 | 0769 | 0,795 | 0,821 | 0,847 | 0,873 | 0,899 | 0,026 | 0,952 | 0,979 | 1,007 | 1,035 | 1,063 | 1,090 | 1,124 | 1,456 | 1,190 | 1,228 | 1,268 | 1,316 | 1,377 | 1,519
0,56 | 0,730 | 0,756 | 0,782 | 0,808 | 0,834 | 0,860 | 0,887 | 0,013 | 0,940 | 0,968 | 0,996 | 1,024 | 1,051 | 1,085 | 1,117 | 1,151 | 1,189 | 1,209 | 1,277 | 1,338 | 1,480
057 | 0,692 | 0,718 | 0,744 | 0,70 | 0,796 | 0,882 | 0,849 | 0,875 | 0,902 | 0,930 | 0,958 | 0,986 | 1,013 | 1,047 | 1,079 | 1,113 | 1,151 | 1,191 | 1,239 | 1,300 | 1,442
0,58 | 0,655 | 0,681 | 0,707 | 0,733 | 0,759 | 0,785 | 0,812 | 0,838 | 0,865 | 0,893 | 0,921 | 0,949 | 0,976 | 1,010 | 1,042 | 1,076 | 1,114 | 1,154 | 1,202 | 1,263 | 1,405
0,59 | 0,618 | 0,644 | 0,670 | 0,696 | 0,722 | 0,748 | 0,775 | 0,801 | 0,828 | 0,856 | 0,884 | 0,912 | 0,943 | 0,673 | 1,005 | 1,039 | 1,077 | 1,117 | 1,165 | 1,226 | 1,368
0,6 | 0584|0610 | 0,636 | 0,662 | 0,688 | 0,714 | 0,741 | 0,767 | 0,794 | 0,822 | 0,850 | 0,878 | 0,905 | 0,939 | 0,971 | 1,005 | 1,043 | 1,083 | 1,131 | 1,192 | 1,334
0,61 | 0549 | 0,575 | 0,601 | 0,627 | 0,653 | 0,679 | 0,706 | 0,732 | 0,759 | 0,787 | 0,815 | 0,843 | 0,870 | 0,904 | 0,936 | 0,970 | 1,008 | 1,048 | 1,096 | 1,157 | 1,299
0,62 | 0515 | 0,541 | 0,567 | 0,593 | 0,619 | 0,645 | 0,672 | 0,698 | 0,725 | 0,753 | 0,781 | 0,809 | 0,836 | 0,870 | 0,902 | 0,936 | 0,974 | 1,014 | 1,062 | 1,123 | 1,265
0,63 | 0483 | 0,500 | 0,535 | 0,561 | 0,587 | 0,613 | 0,640 | 0,666 | 0,693 | 0,721 | 0,749 | 0,777 | 0,804 | 0,838 | 0,870 | 0,904 | 0,942 | 0,982 | 1,000 | 1,091 | 1,233
0,64 | 0,450 | 0,476 | 0,502 | 0,528 | 0,554 | 0,580 | 0,607 | 0,633 | 0,660 | 0,688 | 0,716 | 0,744 | 0,771 | 0,805 | 0,837 | 0,871 | 0,909 | 0,949 | 0,997 | 1,066 | 1,200
0,65 | 0,419 | 0,445 | 0,471 | 0,497 | 0,523 | 0,549 | 0,576 | 0,602 | 0,629 | 0,657 | 0,685 | 0,713 | 0,740 | 0,774 | 0,806 | 0,840 | 0,878 | 0,918 | 0,966 | 1,027 | 1,169
0,66 | 0,388 | 0,414 | 0,440 | 0,466 | 0,492 | 0,518 | 0,545 | 0,571 | 0,598 | 0,260 | 0,654 | 0,692 | 0,709 | 0,742 | 0,755 | 0,809 | 0,847 | 0,887 | 0,935 | 0,096 | 1,138
0,67 | 0358 | 0,384 | 0,410 | 0,436 | 0,462 | 0,488 | 0,515 | 0,541 | 0,568 | 0,506 | 0,624 | 0,652 | 0,679 | 0,713 | 0,745 | 0,779 | 0,817 | 0,857 | 0,906 | 0,966 | 1,108
0,68 | 0,329 | 0,355 | 0,381 | 0,407 | 0,433 | 0,459 | 0,486 | 0,512 | 0,539 | 0,567 | 0,505 | 0,623 | 0,650 | 0,684 | 0,716 | 0,750 | 0,788 | 0,828 | 0,876 | 0,037 | 1,079
0,69 | 0299 | 0,325 | 0,351 | 0,377 | 0,403 | 0,429 | 0,456 | 0,482 | 0,509 | 0,537 | 0,565 | 0,593 | 0,620 | 0,654 | 0,686 | 0,720 | 0,758 | 0,798 | 0,840 | 0,907 | 1,049
0,7 | 0,270 | 0,206 | 0,322 | 0,348 | 0,374 | 0,400 | 0,427 | 0,453 | 0,480 | 0,508 | 0,536 | 0,564 | 0,591 | 0,625 | 0,657 | 0,691 | 0,729 | 0,769 | 0,811 | 0,878 | 1,020
0,71 | 0242 | 0,268 | 0,204 | 0,320 | 0,346 | 0,372 | 0,399 | 0,425 | 0,452 | 0,480 | 0,508 | 0,536 | 0,563 | 0,597 | 0,629 | 0,663 | 0,701 | 0,741 | 0,783 | 0,850 | 0,992
0,72 | 0213 | 0,239 | 0,265 | 0,201 | 0,317 | 0,343 | 0,370 | 0,396 | 0,423 | 0,451 | 0,479 | 0,507 | 0,534 | 0,568 | 0,600 | 0,624 | 0,672 | 0,712 | 0,754 | 0,821 | 0,963
0,73 | 0,186 | 0,212 | 0,238 | 0,264 | 0,200 | 0,316 | 0,343 | 0,369 | 0,396 | 0,424 | 0,452 | 0,480 | 0,507 | 0,541 | 0,573 | 0,607 | 0,645 | 0,685 | 0,727 | 0,794 | 0,936
0,74 | 0,159 | 0,185 | 0,211 | 0,237 | 0,263 | 0,289 | 0,316 | 0,342 | 0,369 | 0,397 | 0,425 | 0,453 | 0,480 | 0,514 | 0,546 | 0,580 | 0,618 | 0,658 | 0,700 | 0,767 | 0,909
0,75 | 0,132 | 0,158 | 0,184 | 0,210 | 0,236 | 0,262 | 0,289 | 0,315 | 0,342 | 0,370 | 0,398 | 0,426 | 0,453 | 0,487 | 0,519 | 0,553 | 0,591 | 0,631 | 0,673 | 0,740 | 0,882
0,76 | 0,106 | 0,131 | 0,157 | 0,183 | 0,209 | 0,235 | 0,262 | 0,288 | 0,315 | 0,343 | 0,371 | 0,399 | 0,426 | 0,460 | 0,492 | 0,526 | 0,564 | 0,604 | 0,652 | 0,713 | 0,855
0,77 | 0,079 | 0,106 | 0,131 | 0,157 | 0,183 | 0,209 | 0,236 | 0,262 | 0,289 | 0,317 | 0,345 | 0,373 | 0,400 | 0,434 | 0,466 | 0,500 | 0,538 | 0,578 | 0,620 | 0,686 | 0,829
0,78 | 0,053 | 0,079 | 0,105 | 0,131 | 0,157 | 0,183 | 0,210 | 0,236 | 0,263 | 0,201 | 0,319 | 0,347 | 0,374 | 0,408 | 0,440 | 0,474 | 0,512 | 0,562 | 0,594 | 0,661 | 0,803
0,79 | 0,026 | 0,062 | 0,078 | 0,104 | 0,130 | 0,153 | 0,183 | 0,209 | 0,236 | 0,264 | 0,202 | 0,320 | 0,347 | 0,381 | 0,403 | 0,447 | 0,485 | 0,525 | 0,567 | 0,634 | 0,776
08 | 0,000 | 0,026 | 0,062 | 0,078 | 0,104 | 0,130 | 0,157 | 0,183 | 0,210 | 0,238 | 0,266 | 0,264 | 0,321 | 0,355 | 0,387 | 0,421 | 0,459 | 0,499 | 0,541 | 0,608 | 0,750
0,81 0,000 | 0,026 | 0,062 | 0,078 | 0,104 | 0,131 | 0,157 | 0,184 | 0,212 | 0,240 | 0,268 | 0,295 | 0,329 | 0,361 | 0,395 | 0,433 | 0,473 | 0,515 | 0,582 | 0,724
0,82 0,000 | 0,026 | 0,062 | 0,078 | 0,105 | 0,131 | 0,158 | 0,186 | 0,214 | 0,242 | 0,269 | 0,303 | 0,335 | 0,369 | 0,407 | 0,447 | 0,496 | 0,556 | 0,696
0,83 0,000 | 0,026 | 0,062 | 0,079 | 0,105 | 0,132 | 0,160 | 0,188 | 0,216 | 0,243 | 0,277 | 0,309 | 0,343 | 0,381 | 0,421 | 0,463 | 0,536 | 0,672
0,84 0,000 | 0,026 | 0,053 | 0,079 | 0,106 | 0,140 | 0,162 | 0,190 | 0,217 | 0,251 | 0,283 | 0,317 | 0,355 | 0,395 | 0,437 | 0,504 | 0,645
0,85 0,000 | 0,027 | 0,053 | 0,080 | 0,108 | 0,136 | 0,164 | 0,194 | 0,225 | 0,257 | 0,191 | 0,220 | 0,369 | 0,417 | 0,476 | 0,620
0,86 0,000 | 0,026 | 0,053 | 0,081 | 0,109 | 0,137 | 0,167 | 0,198 | 0,230 | 0,265 | 0,301 | 0,343 | 0,390 | 0,451 | 0,503
0,87 0,027 | 0,055 | 0,082 | 0,111 | 0,141 | 0,172 | 0,204 | 0,238 | 0,275 | 0,317 | 0,364 | 0,425 | 0,567
0,88 0,028 | 0,056 | 0,084 | 0,114 | 0,145 | 0,177 | 0,211 | 0,248 | 0,290 | 0,337 | 0,398 | 0,540
0,89 0,028 | 0,056 | 0,086 | 0,117 | 0,149 | 0,183 | 0,220 | 0,262 | 0,309 | 0,370 | 0,512
09 0,028 | 0,058 | 0,089 | 0,121 | 0,155 | 0,192 | 0,234 | 0,281 | 0,342 | 0,484
0,91 0,030 | 0,061 | 0,093 | 0,127 | 0,164 | 0,206 | 0,253 | 0,314 | 0,456
0,92 | ] 0031 0063|0097 | 0134 | 0,176 | 0,223 | 0,284 | 0,426
0,93 | 10032 0068|0103 | 0,145 | 0,192 | 0,253 | 0,395
0,94 0,034 | 0,071 | 0,113 | 0,160 | 0,221 | 0,363
0,95 0,037 | 0,079 | 0,126 | 0,187 | 0,328
0,96 0,042 | 0,089 | 0,149 | 0,292
0,97 0,047 | 0,108 | 0,251
0,98 0,061 | 0,203
0,99 0,142

Table 1.2 - Power factor correction
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1.2.6 Efficiency

The electric motor efficiency is defined as how efficient it is
to make the conversion of the line absorbed electric energy
into mechanical energy available at the shaft end. The
